TOWNSHIP OF STILLWATER SUSSEX COUNTY, NEW JERSEY

ORDINANCE NO. 2022-25

AN ORDINANCE TO UPDATE THE CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF STILLWATER TO REMOVE INCONSISTENCIES, CORRECT OUTDATED CITATIONS AND REFERENCES AND TO ASSURE THAT THE TOWN SHIP CODE IS CONSISTENT WITH CURRENT TOWNSHIP POLICIES AND PRACTICE.

WHEREAS, the Township retained the services of General Code and paid General Code \$5,000 to review the Township Code and make recommendations regarding any and all inconsistent or outdated provisions that required prompt revision; and

WHEREAS, the Township Committee of the Township of Stillwater was presented said proposals and recommendations for their review in April of 2021 and, to address these recommendations, the Township Clerk and Attorney were authorized to review said recommendations with certain other Township employees and provide the Township Committee with the proposed revised Code pursuant to General Code's recommendations; and

WHEREAS, the Township Committee was given these final recommendations for said amendments and said recommendations are fully consistent with the recommendations of General Code and in the best interests of the Township of Stillwater.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Township Committee of the Township of Stillwater, that the Township Code shall be amended as follows:

SECTION 1

The recommendations as proposed by General Code and reviewed and finalized by the Township Clerk and Township Attorney and presented to the Township committee on are here by adopted.

SECTION 2

The Township Clerk shall take all necessary action to assure the Code is promptly updated as recommended to accurately reflect the current law, policies and practices of the Township of Stillwater

SECTION 3

All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances inconsistent with or contrary to the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.

SECTION 4

This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its passage.

TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF STILLWATER TOWNSHIP

ATTEST:

Lynda Knott, Township Clerk

George E. Scott, Mayor

DATED: Introduced: December 6, 2022 Adopted: December 20, 2022